such use will constitute a violation of this agreement and copyright provisions.

2. Availability of Attorney for Agency to consult by telephone.

3. Providing of a monthly newsletter covering employment relations developments.

Fee:

Attorney will provide these special services to Agency for a fee of Three Thousand Thirty Seven
Dollars ($3,037.00) payable in one payment prior to August 1, 2014. The fee, if paid after August 1, 2014
will be $3,137.00.

Said fee will cover Attorney's time in providing said training and consultative services and the development
and printing of written materials provided to attendees at the training programs.

[...]

The Agency will be billed for the actual
time such representation services are rendered, including reasonable travel time, plus any necessary costs and

expenses authorized by the Agency.

The range of hourly rates for Attorney time is from One Hundred Ninety to Three Hundred Twenty-
Five Dollars ($190.00 - $325.00) per hour for attorney staff and from Seventy-Five to One Hundred Fifty
Dollars ($75.00 - $150.00) per hour for services provided by paraprofessional and litigation support staff.

Attorneys, paraprofessional and litigation support staff bill their time in minimum units of one-tenth of an